

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 1626, 1632, 1751, 1755 OF 2024 & 389 OF 2025

CONTEMPT CASE NO. 1626 OF 2024:

Between:

1. G.Venkatesh, S/o. G.Rama Chandram,
2. Smt. Sameena Begum, W/o. Late Sri Syed Shareef,

Petitioners/Respondents/Applicant

AND

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad Garu, IAS, Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad - 500027.

Respondent/Petitioner in WP

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri CH.Ganesh, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024 in W.P.No.19731 of 2018 in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI CH.GANESH

**Counsel for Respondents : SMT. K.UDAYA SRI,
Standing Counsel for Tourism Corporation**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1632 OF 2024 :

Between:

1. S. Padmaja, W/o. Chenna Rao, aged 40 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr. II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
2. K.Lingaiah, S/o. Chandraiah, aged 44 yrs, Occ; Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
3. J.Rangamma, D/o. J.Madhav, aged 32 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr. III, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
4. P.Ramesh, S/o. Sammaiah, aged 41 yrs, Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State

5. Kodamagundla Mallikarjuna, S/o. Chennaiah, aged 40 yrs, General Helper Gr. II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
6. P. Heera Lal, S/o. Raghunath Prasad, aged 43 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr. III, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Taramati Baradari Hotel, Ibrahimbagh, Hyderabad, Telangana State
7. S.Shyamlal, S/o. late Maniram, aged 40 yrs, Occ: Junior Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Taramati Baradari Hotel, Ibrahimbagh, Hyderabad, Telangana State
8. Bharat Prabhu, S/o. P.Bharat Rao, aged 42 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Hotel Jogulamba Gadwal District, Telangana State
9. J.P.Anil Samson, S/o. late J.P.Paul Raj, aged 43 yrs, Occ: Waiter, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Hotel Nizamabad, Telangana State
10. Samina Begum, W/o. Md. Shareef, aged 40 yrs, Occ: Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
11. Mohd. Bayazeed Shareef, S/o. Rahman Shareef, aged 45 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr I, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State
12. Dali Bibi, W/o. Ansar Ali Khan, aged 42 yrs, Occ: General Helper II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
13. Butta Naveen Kumar, S/o. B.Venkatesh, aged 36 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation Hotel, Tankbund Hyderabad, Telangana State
14. Alok Barua, S/o. Santosh Barua, aged 42 yrs, Occ: Senior Accountant, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Transport Unit, Ranigunj Secunderabad, Telangana State
15. G.Venkatesh, S/o. Ramachandram, aged 52 yrs, Occ: Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State

Petitioners

AND

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad Garu, IAS, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., D.No. 3/5/89, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri CH.Ganesh, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024 in W.P.No.26463 of 2018 in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioners : **SRI CH.GANESH**
Counsel for Respondents : **SMT. K.UDAYA SRI**
Standing Counsel for Tourism Corporation

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1751 OF 2024 :

Between:

K. V. Venkateshwara Rao, S/o. Late K.V. Hanumanth Rao,

Petitioner

AND

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad, Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad - 500027.

Respondent/Petitioner in WP

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Sri B.Balamukud Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondent herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024, in W.P. No.36608 of 2018 in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioner : **SRI BALAMUKUD RAO**
Counsel for Respondents : **SMT. K.UDAYA SRI**
Standing Counsel for Tourism Corporation

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1755 OF 2024 :

Between:

V. Vinod Kumar, S/o. Late Sri V. Subrahmanyam,

Petitioner/Applicant

AND

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad Garu, IAS, Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Fourth Floor, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.

Respondent/Petitioner in WP

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Sri B.Balamukud Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondent herein, for willfully committing contempt in not

implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024, in W.P. No.31071 of 2018 in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI BALAMUKUD RAO

**Counsel for Respondents : SMT. K.UDAYA SRI
Standing Counsel for Tourism Corporation**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 389 OF 2025 :

Between:

1. Rayini Ramesh, S/o. R.Sudhakar, Occ: General Helper Grade-II, Tourism Corporation, Haritha Kakatiya, Warangal, R/o. H. No. 1-59, Wardhannapeta Post and Mandal, Warangal District Rural, Telangana State.
2. S. Rajkumar Reddy, S/o. S. Ranga Reddy, Occ: General Helper, Gr.II, Haritha Kakatiya, Warangal, R/o. H. No. 5-122, Prasanthnagar, Bhongir Yadadri District, Telangana State.
3. J.Srinu, S/o. Lalu, Occ: Senior Cook, Telangana Tourism, Haritha Restaurant, Ravindra Bharathi, Hyderabad, R/o. H.No. 1-9-485/10/2/99, 2nd Floor, Adikmet, Lalitha Nagar, Hyderabad.

Petitioners

AND

1. Ms. Smita Sabharwal Garu, IAS, Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Fourth Floor, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-500022.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri CH.Ganesh, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for wilfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders of this Hon'ble Court dated 26-02-2024 passed in WP. No. 29052 of 2018;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI CH.GANESH

**Counsel for Respondents : SMT. K.UDAYA SRI
Standing Counsel for Tourism Corporation**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 23-08-2024, 06-09-2024, 24-01-2025 & 07.03.2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned Government Pleader for Services – II submitted that proposal sent by the Telangana Tourism Development Corporation (for short 'the Corporation') vide Lr.No.TGTDC/Admn/ P2/09/2024 dated 11.03.2025 is received by the Government on 15.03.2025 and appropriate action will be taken.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has taken serious objection to the proposal sent by the Corporation whereby the Government was requested to sanction 1052 posts in various categories, details of which have been enclosed to the letter dated 11.03.2025. He submitted that instead of sending proposal of petitioners, who are 21 in number before this Court, the Corporation has sent proposal for sanction of 1052 posts.

In the *prima facie* opinion of this Court, the proposal sent for sanction of 1052 posts is not proper, for the reason that only 21 persons have approached this Court and neither in the order passed in the writ petitions or in the writ appeals, there was a direction to send proposal for the entire strength of 1052 outsourced employees.

Thus, the respondents are directed to ensure that the proposal sent by the Corporation vide letter dated 11.03.2025 shall be considered only to the extent of 21 persons, who filed writ petitions and are parties in the contempt cases. The exercise shall be completed within a period of four (4) weeks from today.

List on 17.04.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.SHYLESHI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad, IAS, Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.
3. Ms. Smita Sabharwal Garu, IAS, Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Fourth Floor, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-500022. (Addressees 1 to 3 BY RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri Ch.Ganesh, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One CC to Sri Balamukud Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One CC to Smt. Udaya Sri, Advocate (OPUC)
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR,J

DATE: 21-03-2025

NOTE: POST ON 17.04.2025

ORDER

CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 1626, 1632, 1751, 1755 OF 2024 & 389 of 2025

DIRECTION

