

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

**CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 391, 389, 423 OF 2025, 1626,
1632, 1751 AND 1755 OF 2024**

CONTEMPT CASE NO. 391 OF 2025:

Between

1. P.Ramesh, S/o. Sammaiah, Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
2. K. Lingaiah, S/o. Chandraiah, Occ: Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
3. J. Rangamma, D/o. J.Madhav, Occ: General Helper Gr. III, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State.
4. S. Padmaja, W/o. Chenna Rao, Occ: General Helper Gr.II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
5. Kodamagundla Mallikarjuna, S/o. Chennaiah, General Helper Gr.II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State.
6. P. Heera Lal, S/o. Raghunath Prasad, Occ: General Helper Gr.III, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Taramati Baradari Hotel, Ibrahimbagh, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
7. S. Shyamlal, S/o. late Maniram, Occ: Junior Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Taramati Baradari Hotel, Ibrahimbagh, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
8. K. Shiva Shankar, S/o. Late K. Kistaiah, Occ: Electrician Gr.I, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Taramati Baradari Hotel, Ibrahimbagh, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
9. Bharat Prabhu, S/o. P. Bharat Rao, Occ: General Helper Gr.II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation Hotel, Jogulamba, Gadwal District, Telangana State.
10. J.P. Anil Samson, S/o. late J.P.Paul Raj, Occ: Waiter, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation Hotel, Nizamabad, Telangana State.
11. Samina Begum, W/o. Md. Shareef, Occ: Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
12. Mohd. Bayazeed Shareef, S/o. Rahman Shareef, Occ: General Helper Gr. I., Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
13. Dali Bibi, W/o. Ansar Ali Khan, Occ: General Helper-II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
14. Butta Naveen Kumar, S/o. B.Venkatesh, Occ: General Helper Gr.II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation Hotel, Tankbund, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
15. Alok Barua, S/o. Santosh Barua, Occ: Senior Accountant, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Transport Unit, Ranigunj, Secunderabad, Telangana State.

16. G. Venkatesh, S/o. Ramachandram, Occ: Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Ms. Smita Sabharwal Garu, IAS, Rep. by its Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Fourth Floor, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-500022.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.
3. Mr. Jayesh Ranjan, Principal Secretary to Government, Youth, Tourism and Culture Department, Telangana Secretariat, Telangana.
4. Ms. Valluru Kranti, Managing Director, Telangana Tourism Department Corporation, Himayathnagar House, Hyderabad.
(RR-3 & 4 is suo motu impleaded as per Court order dt: 04-09-2025 in CC. No. 391 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri Ch. Ganesh, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders of this Court dt.26-02-2024, in WP No. 1294 of 2018;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GODA SIVA, Senior Counsel, representing SRI CH.GANESH

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

Counsel for Respondent No.4 : SRI G.VIDYASAGAR, Senior Counsel, representing SMT. K.UDAYA SRI

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 21-02-2025 & 04-09-2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 389 OF 2025:

Between:

1. Rayini Ramesh, S/o. R.Sudhakar, aged about 39 years, Occ: General Helper Grade-II, Tourism Corporation, Haritha Kakatiya, Warangal, R/o. H. No. 1-59, Wardhannapeta Post and Mandal, Warangal District Rural, Telangana State.
2. S. Rajkumar Reddy, S/o. S. Ranga Reddy, aged about 36 years, Occ: General Helper Gr.II, Haritha Kakatiya, Warangal, R/o. H. No. 5-122, Prasanthnagar, Bhongir Yadadri District, Telangana State.
3. J.Srinu, S/o. Lalu, aged 42 yrs, Occ: Senior Cook, Telangana Tourism, Haritha Restaurant, Ravindra Bharathi, Hyderabad, R/o. H.No. 1-9-485/10/2/99, 2nd Floor, Adikmet, Lalitha Nagar, Hyderabad.

Petitioners

AND

1. Ms. Smita Sabharwal Garu, IAS, Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Fourth Floor, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-500022.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.
3. Mr. Jayesh Ranjan, Principal Secretary to Government, Youth, Tourism and Culture Department, Telangana Secretariat, Telangana.
4. Ms. Valluru Kranti, Managing Director, Telangana Tourism Department Corporation, Himayathnagar House, Hyderabad.
(RR-3 & 4 is suo motu impleaded as per Court order dt: 04-09-2025 in CC. No. 389 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri Ch. Ganesh, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders of this Court dt.26-02-2024, in WP No. 29052 of 2018;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GODA SIVA, Senior Counsel, representing SRI CH.GANESH

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

Counsel for Respondent No.4 : SRI G.VIDYASAGAR, Senior Counsel, representing SMT. K.UDAYA SRI

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 04-09-2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 423 OF 2025:**Between:**

1. Late S. Nageshwara Rao, (Died per LR) (W.P. No 26463 at Serial No. 6)
2. Late Mailaram Yakaiah, (Died per LR) (W. P. No. 26463 at Serial No. 18)
3. Smt. Soma Roopa Devi, W/o. Late Nageshwara Rao, Aged about 32 Years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H. No. 1-112/B4/14, Ground Floor, Weeker Section Colony, Kondapur, KIMS Hospital, Kondapur, K. V. Ranga Reddy District, TG.
4. Smt. Mylaram Hemalatha, W/o. Late Mailaram Yakaiah, Aged about 38 Years, Occ: House wife, 6-39, Yadagirigutta Mandalam, Masaet, Masalpet, Nalgonda District, TG.
(Leave granted to the petitioner Nos. 3 & 4 to file the present CC as Legal Heir of the deceased petitioner No.1 as per the Court Order dtd.21.02.2025 in IA No.1/2025 in CC No.423/2025 and leave granted to file the present CC as Legal Heir of the deceased petitioner No.2 as per the Court Order dtd.21.02.2025 in IA No.2/2025 in CC No.423/2025).

Petitioners

AND

1. Ms. Smita Sabharwal, IAS, Rep. by its Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Fourth Floor, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad - 500027.
3. Mr. Jayesh Ranjan, Principal Secretary to Government, Youth, Tourism and Culture Department, Telangana Secretariat, Telangana.
4. Ms. Valluru Kranti, Managing Director, Telangana Tourism Department Corporation, Himayathnagar House, Hyderabad.
(RR-3 & 4 is suo motu impleaded as per Court order dt: 04-09-2025 in CC. No. 423 of 2025)

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri Ch. Ganesh, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for wilfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024 passed in WP. No. 26463 of 2018;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GODA SIVA, Senior Counsel, representing SRI CH.GANESH

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

Counsel for Respondent No.4 : SRI G.VIDYASAGAR, Senior Counsel, representing SMT. K.UDAYA SRI

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 21-02-2025 & 04-09-2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO. 1626 OF 2024:**Between:**

1. G.Venkatesh, S/o. G.Rama Chandram,
2. Smt. Sameena Begum, W/o. Late Sri Syed Shareef,

Petitioners/Respondents/Applicant

AND

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad Garu, IAS, Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.
3. Mr. Jayesh Ranjan, Principal Secretary to Government, Youth, Tourism and Culture Department, Telangana Secretariat, Telangana.

4. Ms. Valluru Kranti, Managing Director, Telangana Tourism Department Corporation, Himayathnagar House, Hyderabad.
(RR-3 & 4 is suo motu impleaded as per Court order dt: 04-09-2025 in CC. No. 1626 of 2024)

Respondents/Petitioners in WP

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri CH.Ganesh, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024 in W.P.No.19731 of 2018;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GODA SIVA, Senior Counsel, representing SRI CH.GANESH

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

Counsel for Respondent No. 4 : SRI G.VIDYASAGAR, Senior Counsel, representing SMT. K.UDAYA SRI

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 23-08-2024, 24.01.2025, 07.03.2025, 21.03.2025, 29.04.2025 & 07-09-2025, made the following;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1632 OF 2024 :

Between:

1. S. Padmaja, W/o. Chenna Rao, aged 40 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr. II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
2. K.Lingaiah, S/o. Chandraiah, aged 44 yrs, Occ; Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
3. J.Rangamma, D/o. J.Madhav, aged 32 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr. III, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
4. P.Ramesh, S/o. Sammaiah, aged 41 yrs, Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
5. Kodamagundla Mallikarjuna, S/o. Chennaiah, aged 40 yrs, General Helper Gr. II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Vijay Vihar Hotel, Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda District, Telangana State
6. P. Heera Lal, S/o. Raghunath Prasad, aged 43 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr. III, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Taramati Baradari Hotel, Ibrahimbagh, Hyderabad, Telangana State
7. S.Shyamlal, S/o. late Maniram, aged 40 yrs, Occ: Junior Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Taramati Baradari Hotel, Ibrahimbagh, Hyderabad, Telangana State
8. Bharat Prabhu, S/o. P.Bharat Rao, aged 42 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Hotel Jogulamba Gadwal District, Telangana State
9. J.P.Anil Samson, S/o. late J.P.Paul Raj, aged 43 yrs, Occ: Waiter, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Hotel Nizamabad, Telangana State

10. Samina Begum, W/o. Md. Shareef, aged 40 yrs, Occ: Asst. Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
11. Mohd. Bayazeed Shareef, S/o. Rahman Shareef, aged 45 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr I, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State
12. Dali Bibi, W/o. Ansar Ali Khan, aged 42 yrs, Occ: General Helper II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
13. Butta Naveen Kumar, S/o. B.Venkatesh, aged 36 yrs, Occ: General Helper Gr II, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation Hotel, Tankbund Hyderabad, Telangana State
14. Alok Barua, S/o. Santosh Barua, aged 42 yrs, Occ: Senior Accountant, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Transport Unit, Ranigun Secunderabad, Telangana State
15. G.Venkatesh, S/o. Ramachandram, aged 52 yrs, Occ: Cook, Telangana Tourism Development Corporation, Haritha Food Court, Salarjung Museum, Hyderabad, Telangana State

Petitioners

AND

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad Garu, IAS, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., D.No. 3/5/89, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.
3. Mr. Jayesh Ranjan, Principal Secretary to Government, Youth Tourism and Culture Department, Telangana Secretariat, Telangana.
4. Ms. Valluru Kranti, Managing Director, Telangana Tourism Department Corporation, Himayathnagar House, Hyderabad.
(RR-3 & 4 is sub motu impleaded as per Court order dt: 04-09-2025 in CC. No. 1632 of 2024)

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri CH Ganesh, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024 in W.P.No.26463 of 2018 in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioners	:	SRI GODA SIVA, Senior Counsel, representing SRI CH.GANESH
Counsel for Respondent No. 1	:	GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II
Counsel for Respondent No.4	:	SRI G.VIDYASAGAR, Senior Counsel, representing SMT. K.UDAYA SRI

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 23-08-2024, 24.01.2025, 07.03.2025, 21.03.2025, 29.04.2025 & 07-09-2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1751 OF 2024 :

Between:

K. V. Venkateshwara Rao, S/o. Late K.V. Hanumanth Rao,

Petitioner

AND

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad, Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad - 500027.
3. Mr. Jayesh Ranjan, Principal Secretary to Government, Youth, Tourism and Culture Department, Telangana Secretariat, Telangana.
4. Ms. Valluru Kranti, Managing Director, Telangana Tourism Department Corporation, Himayathnagar House, Hyderabad.
(RR-3 & 4 is suo motu impleaded as per Court order dt: 04-09-2025 in CC. No. 1751 of 2024)

Respondents/Petitioners in WP

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Sri B.Balamukud Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondent herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024, in W.P. No.36608 of 2018 in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GODA SIVA, Senior Counsel, representing SRI B.BALAMUKUD RAO

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

Counsel for Respondent No.4 : SRI G.VIDYASAGAR, Senior Counsel, representing SMT. K.UDAYA SRI

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 06-09-2024, 24.01.2025, 07.03.2025, 21.03.2025, 29.04.2025 & 07-09-2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1755 OF 2024 :

Between:

V. Vinod Kumar, S/o. Late Sri V. Subrahmanyam,

Petitioner/Applicant

AND

1. Ms. A. Vani Prasad Garu, IAS, Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Fourth Floor, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy Garu, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad -500027.
3. Mr. Jayesh Ranjan, Principal Secretary to Government, Youth, Tourism and Culture Department, Telangana Secretariat, Telangana.
4. Ms. Valluru Kranti, Managing Director, Telangana Tourism Department Corporation, Himayathnagar House, Hyderabad.
(RR-3 & 4 is sub motu impleaded as per Court order dt: 04-09-2025 in CC. No. 1755 of 2024)

Respondent/Petitioner in WP

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Sri B.Balamukud Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondent herein, for willfully committing contempt in not implementing and obeying the orders dated 26-02-2024, in W.P. No.31071 of 2018 in accordance with law;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GODA SIVA, Senior Counsel, representing SRI B.BALAMUKUD RAO

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

Counsel for Respondent No.4 : SRI G.VIDYASAGAR, Senior Counsel, representing SMT. K.UDAYA SRI

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 06-09-2024, 24.01.2025, 07.03.2025, 21.03.2025, 29.04.2025 & 07-09-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Mr. G. Vidyasagar, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent No.4 in CC.No.391 of 2025, submitted that the Tourism Department has decided to engage the services of the petitioners on contract basis provided the petitioners have not attained the age of superannuation (58 years in case of contract employees). Learned senior counsel further submitted that if formal applications are submitted by the petitioners, they will be given contractual employment.

Mr. Goda Siva, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, submitted that, as suggested by the learned senior counsel for the Tourism Department, the applications will be duly submitted by the petitioners for their appointment on contractual basis.

It is stated that Mr. K. Venkateshwar Rao, Divisional Manager (petitioner in CC.No.1751 of 2024) and Mr. G. Venkatesh, Cook (petitioner in CC.No.391 of 2025), have crossed 58 years.

In view of the above submissions, the petitioners are given liberty to submit formal applications for their appointment on contract basis. As and when such applications are filed by the petitioners, the case of the petitioners shall be considered for appointment on contract basis. The Managing Director, Tourism Department, shall also consider the applications of Mr. K. Venkateshwar Rao, Divisional Manager and Mr. G. Venkatesh, Cook for appointment of contract basis, as a special case until they attain the age of 61 years. If the applications of Mr. K. Venkateshwar Rao, Divisional Manager and Mr. G. Venkatesh, Cook, are considered and appointment is made, the same shall not be a precedent in this case or in any other case of contractual appointment.

List on 06.02.2026.

**SD/-A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Ms. Smita Sabharwal, IAS, Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Fourth Floor, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-500022.
2. Sri Nyalakonda Prakash Reddy, IPS, Managing Director, TG Tourism Development Corporation Ltd., H. No. 3-5-891, Himayath Nagar, Tourism House, Hyderabad - 500027.
3. Mr. Jayesh Ranjan, Principal Secretary to Government, Youth, Tourism and Culture Department, Telangana Secretariat, Telangana.
4. Ms. Valluru Kranti, Managing Director, Telangana Tourism Department Corporation, Himayathnagar House, Hyderabad.
5. Ms. A. Vani Prasad, IAS, Principal Secretary, Youth Advancement Tourism and Culture (T & PMU) Department, Dr. B.R.A. Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad-22. (Addressees 1 to 5 BY SPAD)
6. Two CCs to GP for Services-II, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
7. One CC to Sri Ch. Ganesh, Advocate (OPUC)
8. One CC to Sri B.Balamukud Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
9. One CC to Smt. K. Udaya Sri, Advocate (OPUC)
10. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

BVR J

DATE: 19-11-2025

NOTE: POST ON 06-02-2026

ORDER

**CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 391, 389, 423 OF 2025, 1626,
1632, 1751 AND 1755 OF 2024**

DIRECTION

